A Study of Selected Nigerian Private Universities to examine the 

impact of organizational culture on the human resource development programmes of 

organizations using selected Nigerian Private Universities as a study case. The statistical analysis 

was based on two hundred and thirty-seven respondents (237) in the selected studied private 

universities showing that a close relationship exists between organizational culture and 

recruitment process, training programmes, job performance management, the performance of 

employees, pay structure, and compensation administration.

[...]

The purpose of restricting the study to these banks is to have 

proper capturing of old and new generation banks and because of their nation widespread out. 

The population for this study covered the staff of the four commercial banks in Ilorin metropolis. 

The total population of the selected banks is five hundred and six (506) staff.  

Where: 

Table 3.1 The Population Proportionate 

S/N  Population 

1 Access Bank Plc  68 

2 Union Bank 81 

3 GTbank 170 

4 First Bank 187 

Total 506 

Author’s Computation, (2019) 

3.3 Sample Size Determination

[...]

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

4.0 Preamble 

This chapter discusses the analysis of data collected for the study. It was divided into the 

following sections; presentation of data, data analysis and interpretation of results, and 

discussion of results. 

A total number of two hundred and twenty-three (223) copies of the questionnaire were 

distributed to the respondents from selected commercial banks within Ilorin metropolis, but 

coincidentally, out of which only two hundred and eight (208) copies were returned from the 

respondents and used for computation. 

4.1 Presentation of Data 

4.1.1 Questionnaire’s Response Rate 

Table 4.1 Response Rate 

Response Rate Frequency Percentage of Respondent (%) 

Returned     208     93.0